conversion of the $38.0 million Senior Unsecured Convertible notes, partially offset by a favorable impact from the
fair value adjustment required on the embedded derivatives in the Senior Unsecured Convertible notes in
accordance with Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 815 - Derivatives and Hedging.

(2)   Adjustment for the three and twelve months ended October 31, 2013 represents the impact from the fair
value adjustment required on the embedded derivatives in the Senior Unsecured Convertible notes in accordance
with Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 815 - Derivatives and Hedging.

CONTACT: FuelCell Energy, Inc.

   Kurt Goddard, Vice President Investor Relations

   203-830-7494

   ir@fce.com

Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP Consolidated Statements of Operations

(Unaudited)

(Amounts in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

   Three Months Ended October 31,

  2014 2013

GAAP

As Reported
Non-GAAP

Adjustments
Non-GAAP As

Adjusted
GAAP

As Reported
Non-GAAP

Adjustments
Non-GAAP As

Adjusted

Loss before provision for income taxes  $ (4,671) $ --   $ (4,671)  $ (9,648)  $ 1,091 (2)  $ (8,557)

Net loss   $ (4,890) $ --   $ (4,890)  $ (9,997)  $ 1,091   $ (8,906)

Net loss to common shareholders  $ (5,500) $ --   $ (5,500)  $ (10,500)  $ 1,091   $ (9,409)

Net loss per share to common shareholders

Basic  $ (0.02)   $ (0.02)  $ (0.06)   $ (0.05)

Diluted  $ (0.02)   $ (0.02)  $ (0.06)   $ (0.05)

  Twelve Months Ended October 31,

  2014 2013

GAAP

As Reported
Non-GAAP

Adjustments
Non-GAAP As

Adjusted
GAAP

As Reported
Non-GAAP

Adjustments
Non-GAAP As

Adjusted

Loss before provision for income taxes  $ (38,395)  $ 8,418 (1)  $ (29,977)  $ (34,948)  $ 1,383 (2)  $ (33,565)

Net loss   $ (38,883)  $ 8,418   $ (30,465)  $ (35,319)  $ 1,383   $ (33,936)

Net loss to common shareholders  $ (41,325)  $ 8,418   $ (32,907)  $ (37,558)  $ 1,383   $ (36,175)

Net loss per share to common shareholders

Basic  $ (0.17)   $ (0.13)  $ (0.20)   $ (0.19)

Diluted  $ (0.17)   $ (0.13)  $ (0.20)   $ (0.19)